## State of Misconsin



2005 Assembly Bill 99

Date of enactment: May 2, 2005 Date of publication\*: May 16, 2005

## 2005 WISCONSIN ACT 5

AN ACT *to amend* 301.46 (2) (e), 301.46 (2m) (c), 301.46 (5) (b) (intro.) and 301.46 (5) (c) (intro.) of the statutes; **relating to:** individuals registered as sex offenders based upon a juvenile delinquency adjudication and registered sex offenders who are children.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 301.46 (2) (e) of the statutes is amended to read:

301.46 (2) (e) A police chief or sheriff may provide any of the information to which he or she has access under this subsection, other than information specified in subs. (4) (ag) and (5) (c), to an entity in the police chief's community or the sheriff's county that is entitled to request information under sub. (4), to any person requesting information under sub. (5) or to members of the general public if, in the opinion of the police chief or sheriff, providing that information is necessary to protect the public.

**SECTION 2.** 301.46 (2m) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

301.46 **(2m)** (c) A police chief or sheriff who receives a bulletin under this subsection may provide any of the information in the bulletin, other than information

specified in subs. (4) (ag) and (5) (c), to an entity in the police chief's community or the sheriff's county that is entitled to request information under sub. (4), to any person requesting information under sub. (5) or to members of the general public if, in the opinion of the police chief or sheriff, providing that information is necessary to protect the public.

**SECTION 4.** 301.46 (5) (b) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

301.46 (5) (b) (intro.) If the department or a police chief or sheriff provides information under par. (a), the department, subject to par. (c), or the police chief or sheriff shall, subject to par. (c), provide all of the following concerning the person specified in the request under par. (a) 2.:

**SECTION 5m.** 301.46 (5) (c) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

301.46 (5) (c) (intro.) The department or a police chief or sheriff may not provide any of the following under par. (a):

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2003–04: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].